

GAHC010252472022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/737/2022

DR SOLEMAN ALI
S/O. MOHAMMAD ALI, R/O. KALYANPUR, MASJID ROAD, BYE LANE NO.3,
HOUSE NO. 16, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

DR SIDDHARTH SINGH AND ANR
COMMISSIONER TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE DEPT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:MR. DHRUBA JYOTI DAS

SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J I BORBHUIYA, MRS. K H CHOUDHURY,MS F
BEGUM,MR. L MOHAN

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. D SAIKIA (R-1), SC, HEALTH,MRS D BORAH,MR M
BHUYAN (R-1),MR. B GOGOI (R-1),MR A CHALIHA (R-1)

BEFORE

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY
ORDER

06.03.2026

1. The present contempt petition is filed alleging willful and deliberate violation of this court's order dated 01.02.2022 passed in WP(C) 3136/2020 and WP(C) 2673/2022.
2. By the aforesaid order, a direction was issued to the Department to consider and decide the claim of the petitioner for grant of salary in the promotional post of reader with effect from 04.04.2013 till his date of superannuation, secondly, to consider the regularization of the gap period from 05.11.2018 till his date of superannuation on 18.10.2020.
3. Mr. B Gogoi, learned Additional Advocate General submits that the aforesaid gap period has already been regularized by way of granting extra ordinary leave and accordingly, the aforesaid period has already been regularized.
4. In the meantime, the Joint Secretary, Medical Education, Assam has requested the Director of AYUSH to forward the proposal for payment of pension to the petitioner.
5. The matter is presently under consideration at Director Level and same will be processed by the Department on receipt of the proposal from the Director.
6. Mr. Gogoi submits that he will complete his instruction from the Directorate as to the status of such proposal and for that he requires two weeks further time.
7. Prayer stands allowed.

8. List this matter again on 26.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant