

GAHC010252472022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/737/2022

DR SOLEMAN ALI
S/O. MOHAMMAD ALI, R/O. KALYANPUR, MASJID ROAD, BYE LANE NO.3,
HOUSE NO. 16, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.
VERSUS
DR SIDDHARTH SINGH AND ANR
COMMISSIONER TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE DEPT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.
2:MR. DHRUBA JYOTI DAS
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J I BORBHUIYA, MRS. K H CHOUDHURY, MS F
BEGUM, MR. L MOHAN

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. D SAIKIA (R-1), SC, HEALTH, MRS D BORAH, MR M
BHUYAN (R-1), MR. B GOGOI (R-1), MR A CHALIHA (R-1)

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

26.03.2026

ORDER

Heard Mr. J. I. Borbhuiya, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and
Mr. A. Chaliha, learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

Mr. A. Chaliha, learned counsel submits that in terms of the order dated

06.03.2026, the respondent authorities have taken up the matter. He submits that the respondent authorities have already received the proposal for sanction of Group Insurance Scheme (for short, 'GIS') and Leave Encashment Benefit (for short, 'LEB') in respect of the petitioner from the Director of AYUSH on 25.03.2026 and the proposals are presently under process in the Department.

He submits that as far as GIS is concerned, the fund is expected to be sanctioned within one week. He further submits that as far as LEB is concerned, the Leave Admissibility Report (for short, 'LAR') has to be obtained from the office of the Accountant General, Assam and once the same is received, the money can be disbursed. Further, as far as the pensionary benefits are concerned, some time will be required and prays for some time.

Prayer is allowed.

The learned counsel for the respondents has submitted a communication dated 25.03.2026 issued by the Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Medical Education and Research Department as the `basis of his submission before this Court and the same is kept on record marking 'X'.

In view of the aforesaid, let the matter be fixed in the last week of April, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant